Members Present:

Witnesses Present:

Staff Present:

PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION: HB 2810-A,
PUBLIC HEARING: HB 2592, HB 2752HB 3052
TAPES #175A-B, 176A-B

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
MAY 24, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Scott Bruun
Rep. Sara Gelser
Rep. Andy Olson
Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Rep. Paul Holvey, District 8
Rep. Linda Flores, District 51

Heidi McGowan, Oregon Commission for Child Care

Janice O’'Malley, AFSCME Local 132

Tom Olson, Administrator, Child Care Division, Oregon Employment
Department

Dave Heynderickx, Legislative Counsel

Jack Munro, Oregon Land Title Association

Cleve Abbe, Vice President, Lawyers LandAmerica Title

Craig Chisholm, President, Stewart Title Insurance Co. of Oregon

John Phillips, Department of Revenue

Gary Humphrey, Department of Revenue

David Barenberg, Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners,
League of Oregon Cities
Lynn Peterson, Lynn Peterson, Vice Chair, Clackamas County Board of

Commissioners
John Mantay, Clackamas County Administrator
Dexter Johnson, Assistant County Counsel for Clackamas County

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 175, SIDE A

005

017
040
051
054
055
060
061
063
067
068
073
074
076

Chair Barnhart

Rep. Holvey
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Vice Chair Butler

Calls meeting to order at 1:10 P.M. Opens public hearing on HB 2752.

PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2752

Rep. Paul Holvey, District 8 (Exhibit A)

Chris Allanach, Economist



077
079

088
090
091
092

098
107
108
119
134
135
140
148
153
162
174
182
187
188
194
201
210
215
217
221
230
264

272
275
277
282
296
298
315
316
331
338
340
372
382
388
393

436
438
453
457
488
489

Allanach
Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart

Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Flores
McGowan

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Rosenbaum
Rep. Flores
McGowan

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Flores

Vice Chair Butler
Vice Chair Read
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
McGowan

Chair Barnhart
O’'Malley

Chair Barnhart

Rep. Rosenbaum
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Rep. Rosenbaum
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Witt

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Olson

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser

TAPE 176, SIDE A

039

Chair Barnhart

Closes public hearing on HB 2752. Will carry over work session to Friday,
May 25.

PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2810-A

Exhibits B, C, and D

Rep. Linda Flores, District 51
Heidi McGowan, Oregon Commission for Child Care

Janice O’'Malley, AFSCME Local 132
Closes public hearing on HB 2810-A. Opens work session on HB 2810-A.

WORK SESSION, HB 2810-A

MOTION: MOVES ADOPTION OF HB 2810-A2 AMENDMENTS

Tom Olson, Administrator, Child Care Division, Oregon Employment
Department



047
049

055
062
064

067
072
077
088
090
093
095
097

110

119
125
130
202
208
274
278
286
289
310
311
317
318
325
332
334
338
343
345
347
357
358
363
371
377
386
390
392
394
399
405
408

Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart

Olson
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser

Vice Chair Butler
Olson

Chair Barnhart
Olson

Rep. Witt

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Witt

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart

Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Heynderickx
Chair Barnhart
Heynderickx
Chair Barnhart
Heynderickx
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Rosenbaum
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Rosenbaum
Heynderickx
Rep. Rosenbaum
Heynderickx
Rep. Rosenbaum
Heynderickx
Rep. Rosenbaum
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Heynderickx
Chair Barnhart
Heynderickx
Chair Barnhart
Heynderickx
Chair Barnhart
Heynderickx

ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARES THE MOTION
CARRIED. VOTE: 9-0-0

VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM,
WITT, BUTLER, READ, BARNHART

MOTION: MOVES HB 2810-A AS AMENDED TO THE HOUSE FLOOR
WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES 8-1-0

VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM,
WITT, READ, BARNHART

VOTING NO: BUTLER

Closes work session on HB 2810-A. Opens public hearing on HB 2592.

PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2592

Exhibits E, F, G and H

Dave Heynderickx, Legislative Counsel



414 Vice Chair Butler

418 Heynderickx

420 Chair Barnhart

433 Heynderickx

435 Chair Barnhart

436 Heynderickx

443 Chair Barnhart
TAPE 175, SIDE B

010 Munro

100 Vice Chair Butler

101 Munro

115 Vice Chair Butler

124 Munro

228 Chair Barnhart

230 Vice Chair Butler

245 Munro

249 Abbe

261 Vice Chair Butler

277 Abbe

279 Vice Chair Butler

293 Abbe

294 Vice Chair Butler

304 Chisholm

307 Vice Chair Butler

311 Chisholm

315 Vice Chair Butler

335 Munro

362 Chair Barnhart

364 Rep. Berger

370 Munro

398 Chair Barnhart

403 Munro

411 Chisholm

445 Chair Barnhart

458 Munro

488 Chair Barnhart
TAPE 176, SIDE B

029 Vice Chair Butler

036 Chair Barnhart

037 Vice Chair Butler

045 Chair Barnhart

051 Phillips

055 Humphrey

057 Chair Barnhart

063 Phillips

076 Chair Barnhart

079 Phillips

083 Humphrey

098 Chair Barnhart

101 Humphrey

103 Vice Chair Butler

106 Humphrey

108 Vice Chair Butler

114 Humphrey

123 Chair Barnhart

124 Humphrey

130 Chair Barnhart

Jack Munro, Oregon Land Title Association

Cleve Abbe, Vice President, Lawyers LandAmerica Title

Craig Chisholm, President, Stewart Title Insurance Co. of Oregon

John Phillips, Department of Revenue
Gary Humphrey, Department of Revenue



134
138
139
143
147
155
163
181
189
193
199
202
200
211
214
220
227
233

251
262
273
281

290

332
389
390
395
403
425
426
427
441
457

479
484

Humphrey

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Humphrey

Vice Chair Butler
Humphrey

Vice Chair Butler
Humphrey

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Humphrey

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Olson
Humphrey

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Barenberg

Peterson

Mantay

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Olson
Mantay
Johnson

Rep. Olson
Johnson

Rep. Olson
Mantay

Chair Barnhart

Warner
Chair Barnhart

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino

House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

QmmOow»

Closes public hearing on HB 2592. Opens public hearing on HB 3052.

PUBLIC HEARING, HB 3052

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibit I)

David Barenberg, Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners,
League of Oregon Cities

Lynn Peterson, Vice Chair, Clackamas County Board of Commissioners
(Exhibits J and K)

John Mantay, Clackamas County Administrator

Dexter Johnson, Assistant County Counsel for Clackamas County

Closes public hearing. Committee will continue HB 3052 on Friday,
May 25.

Adjourns meeting at 3:02 p.m.

HB 2752-4 proposed amendments, 5/24/07, Holvey

HB 2810-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/24/07, Allanach

HB 2810-A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/22/07, Allanach
HB 2810-A2 proposed amendments, 5/16/07, Allanach

HB 2592, Staff Measure Summary, 5/24/07, Allanach

HB 2592, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/23/07, Allanach
HB 2592-6 proposed amendments, 5/23/07, Allanach



Ao =

HB 2592, House Bill 2592-6 Markup, Allanach

HB 3052, Staff Measure Summary, 5/24/07, Warner

HB 3052, Clackamas County Board of Commissioners, testimony of Lynn Peterson, 5/24/07
HB 3052-3 proposed amendments, 5/23/07, Clackamas County



