PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION: HB 2810-A, PUBLIC HEARING: HB 2592, HB 2752HB 3052 TAPES #175A-B, 176A-B

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE MAY 24, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:

Rep. Paul Holvey, District 8

Rep. Linda Flores, District 51 Heidi McGowan, Oregon Commission for Child Care Janice O'Malley, AFSCME Local 132 Tom Olson, Administrator, Child Care Division, Oregon Employment Department Dave Heynderickx, Legislative Counsel Jack Munro, Oregon Land Title Association Cleve Abbe, Vice President, Lawyers LandAmerica Title Craig Chisholm, President, Stewart Title Insurance Co. of Oregon John Phillips, Department of Revenue Gary Humphrey, Department of Revenue David Barenberg, Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners, League of Oregon Cities Lynn Peterson, Lynn Peterson, Vice Chair, Clackamas County Board of Commissioners John Mantay, Clackamas County Administrator Dexter Johnson, Assistant County Counsel for Clackamas County

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 175, SIDE A

Allanach

Allanach

Allanach

Allanach

Vice Chair Butler

Vice Chair Butler

Vice Chair Butler

Vice Chair Butler

060

061

063

067 068

073

074 076

005	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:10 P.M. Opens public hearing on HB 2752.
-----	----------------	--

PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2752

017	Rep. Holvey	Rep. Paul Holvey, District 8 (Exhibit A)
040	Chair Barnhart	
051	Vice Chair Butler	
054	Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist
055	Vice Chair Butler	

077 Allanach
079 Chair Barnhart
088 Vice Chair Butler
090 Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

091

092

Closes public hearing on HB 2752. Will carry over work session to Friday, May 25.

PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2810-A

098 107 108 119 134 135 140 148 153 162 174 182 187 188 194 201 210	Allanach Chair Barnhart Rep. Flores McGowan Chair Barnhart Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Flores McGowan Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Rep. Flores Vice Chair Butler Vice Chair Butler Vice Chair Butler Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser Chair Barnhart	Exhibits B, C, and D Rep. Linda Flores, District 51 Heidi McGowan, Oregon Commission for Child Care
210	Rep. Gelser	
217	McGowan	
221	Chair Barnhart	
230 264	O'Malley Chair Barnhart	Janice O'Malley, AFSCME Local 132 Closes public hearing on HB 2810-A. Opens work session on HB 2810-A.
201		
		WORK SESSION, HB 2810-A
272 275 277 282 296 298 315 316 331 338 340 372 382 388 393	Rep. Rosenbaum Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger Rep. Rosenbaum Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Rep. Witt Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Olson	MOTION: MOVES ADOPTION OF HB 2810-A2 AMENDMENTS
436 438 453 457 488 489	Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart	Department

047 049	Rep. Berger Chair Barnhart	ORDER: THERE BEING NO OBJECTIONS, DECLARES THE MOTION CARRIED. VOTE: 9-0-0 VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, BUTLER, READ, BARNHART
055 062 064	Olson Chair Barnhart Rep. Gelser	MOTION: MOVES HB 2810-A AS AMENDED TO THE HOUSE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
067 072 077 088 090 093 095 097	Vice Chair Butler Olson Chair Barnhart Olson Rep. Witt Chair Barnhart Rep. Witt Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MOTION PASSES 8-1-0 VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, GELSER, OLSON, ROSENBAUM, WITT, READ, BARNHART VOTING NO: BUTLER
110	Chair Barnhart	Closes work session on HB 2810-A. Opens public hearing on HB 2592.
		PUBLIC HEARING, HB 2592
$\begin{array}{c} 119\\ 125\\ 130\\ 202\\ 208\\ 274\\ 278\\ 286\\ 289\\ 310\\ 311\\ 317\\ 318\\ 325\\ 332\\ 334\\ 338\\ 343\\ 345\\ 347\\ 357\\ 358\\ 343\\ 345\\ 347\\ 357\\ 358\\ 363\\ 371\\ 377\\ 386\\ 390\\ 392\\ 394\\ 399\\ 405\\ 408 \end{array}$	Allanach Chair Barnhart Allanach Chair Barnhart Heynderickx Chair Barnhart Heynderickx Chair Barnhart Heynderickx Chair Barnhart Rep. Rosenbaum Chair Barnhart Rep. Rosenbaum Heynderickx Rep. Rosenbaum Heynderickx Rep. Rosenbaum Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Allanach Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Heynderickx Chair Barnhart Heynderickx Chair Barnhart Heynderickx Chair Barnhart Heynderickx Chair Barnhart Heynderickx Chair Barnhart Heynderickx	Exhibits E, F, G and H Dave Heynderickx, Legislative Counsel

- 414 Vice Chair Butler
- 418 Heynderickx
- 420 Chair Barnhart
- 433 Heynderickx
- 435 Chair Barnhart 436 Heynderickx
- 443 Chair Barnhart

TAPE 175, SIDE B

010 Munro 100 Vice Chair Butler 101 Munro 115 Vice Chair Butler 124 Munro 228 Chair Barnhart 230 Vice Chair Butler 245 Munro 249 Abbe Vice Chair Butler 261 Abbe 277 279 Vice Chair Butler 293 Abbe 294 Vice Chair Butler 304 Chisholm 307 Vice Chair Butler 311 Chisholm 315 Vice Chair Butler 335 Munro 362 Chair Barnhart Rep. Berger 364 370 Munro 398 Chair Barnhart 403 Munro 411 Chisholm 445 Chair Barnhart 458 Munro

488 Chair Barnhart

TAPE 176, SIDE B

Vice Chair Butler 029 036 Chair Barnhart 037 Vice Chair Butler 045 Chair Barnhart 051 Phillips 055 Humphrey 057 Chair Barnhart 063 Phillips 076 Chair Barnhart 079 Phillips 083 Humphrey 098 Chair Barnhart 101 Humphrey Vice Chair Butler 103 106 Humphrey Vice Chair Butler 108 114 Humphrey 123 Chair Barnhart

124 Humphrey

130 Chair Barnhart

Jack Munro, Oregon Land Title Association

Cleve Abbe, Vice President, Lawyers LandAmerica Title

Craig Chisholm, President, Stewart Title Insurance Co. of Oregon

John Phillips, Department of Revenue Gary Humphrey, Department of Revenue

134 138 139 143 147 155 163 181 189 193 199 202 200 211 214 220 227 233	Humphrey Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Humphrey Vice Chair Butler Humphrey Vice Chair Butler Humphrey Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Humphrey Chair Barnhart Rep. Olson Humphrey Chair Barnhart	Closes public hearing on HB 2592. Opens public hearing on HB 3052.
		PUBLIC HEARING, HB 3052
251	Chair Barnhart	-
262	Warner	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibit I)
273	Chair Barnhart	-
281	Barenberg	David Barenberg, Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners, League of Oregon Cities
290	Peterson	Lynn Peterson, Vice Chair, Clackamas County Board of Commissioners (Exhibits J and K)
332	Mantay	John Mantay, Clackamas County Administrator
389	Chair Barnhart	
390	Rep. Olson	
395	Mantay	Deuter Jahren Assistent Oswets Oswets (See Olashamos Oswets
403	Johnson Dan Olaan	Dexter Johnson, Assistant County Counsel for Clackamas County
425 426	Rep. Olson Johnson	
420 427	Rep. Olson	
427 441	Mantay	
457	Chair Barnhart	Closes public hearing. Committee will continue HB 3052 on Friday, May 25.
479	Warner	·····,
484	Chair Barnhart	Adjourns meeting at 3:02 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2752-4 proposed amendments, 5/24/07, Holvey
- B. HB 2810-A, Staff Measure Summary, 5/24/07, Allanach
- C. HB 2810-A, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/22/07, Allanach
- D. HB 2810-A2 proposed amendments, 5/16/07, Allanach
- E. HB 2592, Staff Measure Summary, 5/24/07, Allanach
- F. HB 2592, Revenue Impact of Proposed Legislation, 5/23/07, Allanach
- G. HB 2592-6 proposed amendments, 5/23/07, Allanach

- H. HB 2592, House Bill 2592-6 Markup, Allanach
- I. HB 3052, Staff Measure Summary, 5/24/07, Warner
- J. HB 3052, Clackamas County Board of Commissioners, testimony of Lynn Peterson, 5/24/07
- K. HB 3052-3 proposed amendments, 5/23/07, Clackamas County